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From product manufacturer to service
provider

Earnings/sales releases - 27/09/2022

Drone Volt has provided its final H1-22 results with an update on their
technological progress. The LineDrone is now fully operational and has
gained visibility thanks to the numerous shows in which Drone Volt has
participated in the past months. After exchanges with potential customers,
the French company has realized that demand would be larger if it provided
its drone solutions as a service. The current traction is positive, and Q3-22
is expected to be above last year’s level without any contribution from
Aquiline Drones.
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» There has been an upward adjustment on sales (€130k, 3% increase) and on
gross margin (€34k, 2%) compared to the previous “first take” results published in
July.

» The charges associated with participation in shows in the US and France
represented 50% of the rise in external costs.

« The LineDrone has completed the final tests and is ready for distribution.

» The partnership with Roth2 has succeeded in bringing a hydrogen drone-
charging station to the market.

» The Aquiline Drone licensing contract is on hold (16% of sales in H1-22). The
American partner is still looking for ways to fund its growth. The exchange of know
-how with Drone Volt is still not completed for the most advanced drones.

* Q3 is expected to be stronger than last year thanks to strong commercial
momentum despite the dent left by Aquiline Drone.

B Analysis

Rising costs, a direct hit on the net result

As part of Drone Volt's more aggressive commercial strategy, Drone Volt has
participated in 3 exhibitions to date in order to promote its drone solutions.
Although we believe it will pay off, as many players in energy and surveillance are
unaware of the advantages that drones could provide, there has been a direct
impact on costs. Travelling to the US does not come cheap (especially given the
strong dollar). These shows have been responsible for 50% of the increase in
charges. An additional factor is the on-boarding of 7 engineers, of which 3 come
from the Viking Drone integration. Extra-intellectual power comes at a price. The
comparison with last year's profitability level is also tough. Last year's first
semester has benefited from a €900k one-off linked to the loss of the ex-CEO
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Last updated: 24/03/2022 12/21A | 12/22E 12/23E 12/24E

Adjusted P/E (x) ns -932 -17.8 ns
Dividend yield (%) 0.00 000 000 0.0
EV/EBITDA(R) (X) -82.2 -868 253 -0.14
Adjusted EPS (€) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Growth in EPS (%) n/a n/a n/a n/a
Dividend (€) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Sales (€th) 8,617 11,515 14,197 17,052
Other margin (%) 48.9 51.0 57.0 63.8
Attributable net profit (€th) 5551 -1,118 -613 -11.7
ROE (after tax) (%) 195 -288 -152 -0.03
Gearing (%) -6.87 -9.11  -13.9 -228

Company Valuation - Company Financials
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Olivier Gualdoni.

On the positive side, Drone Volt will not materially feel the impact of inflation on
raw materials. Due to the ramp-up of production associated with Aquiline Drone’s
massive contract, Drone Volt has built over €3m worth of inventory. It possesses
the standard drones to secure the supply for the short-term demand. Concerning
its Distribution activity, the inflation is passed on directly to customers. For its
most advanced drones, Hercules 20, LineDrone or Heliplane, its pricing power is
sufficient to secure its current level of profitability.

The LineDrone is finally out!

After years of work, Drone Volt has released its most advanced drone to date: the
LineDrone. This drone answers the needs of major energy providers. It has two
main objectives 1) to analyse the state of the junction between the high-voltage
lines 2) to analyse the tension of the high-voltage lines. The junction between the
lines wears out frequently and needs to be changed. Measuring the tension of the
high-voltage line is used to determine whether there is an energy leakage or not.
Currently, energy providers use helicopters with thermal vision to detect energy
leakage. This process is highly expensive, dangerous, fuel intensive and less
precise than the LineDrone. Given the current soars in energy prices, the
LineDrone has never been so vital.

The drone is capable of landing and moving along power lines with over 300,000
Volts while performing its analysis thanks to in-house built hardware and software.
This enables the energy providers to leave the high-voltage lines open, whereas
previously they had to be temporarily shut down for safety reasons. Shutting down
a line for 1h can generate a loss of over €50k.

Nevertheless, the needs of the drone would be temporary for customers. To
understand in depth the software and to be able to fly such an expensive
electronic gadget requires human expertise. Hence, Drone Volt had to adapt its
business proposal.

We buy the new strategy

After discussions with its existing and potential customers during current missions
and exhibitions, Drone Volt has realized that it had to adapt its strategy to the
market. Currently, customers require drones for specific temporary needs. The
prospects are not prepared to train their employees to fly a drone once every 3-6
months. Instead, they would rather rent the drone with a specialized Drone Volt
pilot for a day or two. These contracts would be highly lucrative. We believe that
within a year of providing the LineDrone services Drone Volt would generate as
much cash as selling the drone without having the cost of manufacturing a new
one. Hydro-Quebec is still engaged in buying 3 LineDrones.

This strategy seems promising, as it matches perfectly with customer needs and
would be profitable. We believe that Drone Volt's drone portfolio will convince
customers over time which could lead to recurring contracts. For example, for
high-voltage power lines, frequent maintenance checks are necessary. Stable
revenues over time would be the game-changer that Drone Volt has been waiting
for, as it would enable it to have a secure source of cash coming in. For its
shareholders, it would also mean the end of potential dilution. With the additional
visibility provided by the potential recurring contracts, Drone Volt would be able to
recruit pilots and grow its drone stocks in better accordance with demand. So far,
its largest customers have failed their engagements (Aquiline Drone and the
Hungarian customer). More visibility would be greatly appreciated by both Drone
Volt's management and shareholders. It seems it would solve all their recent
torments.



B Impact

Despite the current results that stood below our expectations, we are now
confident that Drone Volt has found the appropriate business model. Its
dependence on Aquiline Drone has previously been a liability. The fact that Q3 is
expected to come in above last year's levels (despite the loss of revenues from
Aquiline Drone) shows that Drone Volt has managed to diversify its customer base
and to convince major players with its product portfolio. We will lower our
profitability figures but remain convinced that Drone Volt is on the right track. We
reiterated our positive opinion on the stock.



Sales by Geography

Consolidated P&L Accounts
Sales
Change in sales
Change in staff costs
EBITDA
EBITDA(R) margin
Depreciation
Underlying operating profit
Operating profit (EBIT)
Net financial expense

of which related to pensions
Exceptional items & other
Corporate tax
Equity associates
Minority interests
Adjusted attributable net profit
NOPAT

Cashflow Statement

EBITDA

Change in WCR

Actual div. received from equity holdi...
Paid taxes

Exceptional items

Other operating cash flows
Total operating cash flows
Capital expenditure

Total investment flows

Net interest expense

Dividends (parent company)
Dividends to minorities interests
New shareholders' equity

Total financial flows

Change in cash position

Free cash flow (pre div.)

Per Share Data

No. of shares net of treas. stock (year...
Number of diluted shares (average)
Benchmark EPS

Restated NAV per share

Net dividend per share

€th
%

%

€th
%

€th
€th
€th
€th
€th
€th
€th
€th
€th
€th
€th

€th
€th
€th
€th
€th
€th
€th
€th
€th
€th
€th
€th
€th
€th
€th
€th

Th
Th

I France (40.8%)
I Europe (35.8%)
I Cther (20.4%)

12/21A
8,617
47.7
-9.54
-808
-9.38

-3,115
-2,705
172

6,630
1,276

178
-1,079
-2,181

-808
-5,747
0.00
1,532

-763
-5,786
-3,067
-7,359

172

0.00
13,206
13,311

167
-8,681

365,758
283,258
0.00

0.00

12/22E
11,515
33.6
7.89
-66.1
-0.57

-2,369
-2,453
-176
0.00

1,324

187
-1,118
-1,658

-66.1
447
0.00
1,324

-100
1,605
-3,159
-1,359
-176

0.00
0.00
588
834
-1,730

400,980
384,486
0.00

0.00

12/23E
14,197
23.3
10.2
1,213
8.54

-1,342
-1,428
-203
0.00

822

196
-613
-940

1,213
702
0.00
822

-100
2,637
-2,527
1,223
-203

0.00
1,000
1,297
5,156

-93.7

400,980
402,097
0.00

0.00

Valuation Summary

Benchmarks Value
DCF €0.10
NAV/SOTP per share €0.15
EV/Ebitda €0.05
P/E €0.01
Dividend Yield €0.00
P/Book €0.05
TARGET PRICE €0.08

NAV/SOTP Calculation

Balance Sheet

Goodwill

Total intangible

Tangible fixed assets

Financial fixed assets

WCR

Other assets

Total assets (net of short term liab.)
Ordinary shareholders' equity

Quasi Equity & Preferred

Minority interests

Provisions for pensions

Other provisions for risks and liabilities
Total provisions for risks and liabilities
Tax liabilities

Other liabilities

Net debt (cash)

Total liab. and shareholders' equity

Capital Employed
Capital employed after depreciation
Profits & Risks Ratios

ROE (after tax)

ROCE

Gearing (at book value)
Adj. Net debt/EBITDA(R)
Interest cover (x)

Valuation Ratios

Reference P/E (benchmark)
Free cash flow yield

P/Book

Dividend yield

EV Calculation

Market cap
+ Provisions
+ Unrecognised acturial losses/(gains)
+ Net debt at year end
+ Leases debt equivalent
- Financial fixed assets (fair value)
+ Minority interests (fair value)
=EV
EV/EBITDA(R)
EV/Sales

Weight
35%

2
2
1
1

0%
0%
0%
0%
5%

100%

€th
€th
€th
€th
€th
€th
€th
€th
€th
€th
€th
€th
€th
€th
€th
€th
€th

€th

%

%

€th
€th
€th
€th
€th
€th
€th
€th
X

X

Largest comparables

* KUKA
12/21A  12/22E
152 150
6,371 6,494
923 951
4,085 3,638
7,850 7,458
35,751 35,104
39,151 38,446
-1,155  -1,143
0.00
101 105
101 105
0.00 0.00
1,122 1,234
-3,468  -3,538
35,751 35,104
11,379 11,082
19.5 -2.88
-19.2 -15.0
-6.87 -9.11
4.29 53.5
18.1 -13.5
ns -9.32
-12.4 -15.9
1.79 0.28
0.00 0.00
70,109 10,867
101 105
0.00 0.00
-3,659  -3,739
0.00 0.00
3,580 4,922
3,465 3,430
66,436 5,741
-82.2 -86.8
7.71 0.50

12/23E
149
6,714
979

2,936
7,085
34,452
42,300

-1,132
0.00
121
121
0.00
1,358
-8,195
34,452

10,629

-1.52
-8.84
-13.9
-6.76
-6.61

-17.8
-0.86
0.26
0.00

10,867
121
0.00
-8,405
0.00
2,947
3,430
3,066
2.53
0.22

Analyst : Romain Pierredon, Changes to Forecasts : 24/03/2022.
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