Drone Volt

Aerosp. & Defence Equipt. / France

From product manufacturer to service provider

Earnings/sales releases - 27/09/2022

Drone Volt has provided its final H1-22 results with an update on their technological progress. The LineDrone is now fully operational and has gained visibility thanks to the numerous shows in which Drone Volt has participated in the past months. After exchanges with potential customers, the French company has realized that demand would be larger if it provided its drone solutions as a service. The current traction is positive, and Q3-22 is expected to be above last year's level without any contribution from Aquiline Drones.

Fact

The final results for H1-22 are below:

€k	S1-21	S1-22	Variation
Sales	3 610	4 153	+543
Gross result	1 434	1 407	-27
EBIT	-1 060	-3 377	-2 317
Net income	-6 88	-2 504	-1 816

• There has been an upward adjustment on sales (€130k, 3% increase) and on gross margin (€34k, 2%) compared to the previous "first take" results published in July.

• The charges associated with participation in shows in the US and France represented 50% of the rise in external costs.

• The LineDrone has completed the final tests and is ready for distribution.

 The partnership with Roth2 has succeeded in bringing a hydrogen dronecharging station to the market.

• The Aquiline Drone licensing contract is on hold (16% of sales in H1-22). The American partner is still looking for ways to fund its growth. The exchange of know -how with Drone Volt is still not completed for the most advanced drones.

• Q3 is expected to be stronger than last year thanks to strong commercial momentum despite the dent left by Aquiline Drone.

Analysis

Rising costs, a direct hit on the net result

As part of Drone Volt's more aggressive commercial strategy, Drone Volt has participated in 3 exhibitions to date in order to promote its drone solutions. Although we believe it will pay off, as many players in energy and surveillance are unaware of the advantages that drones could provide, there has been a direct impact on costs. Travelling to the US does not come cheap (especially given the strong dollar). These shows have been responsible for 50% of the increase in charges. An additional factor is the on-boarding of 7 engineers, of which 3 come from the Viking Drone integration. Extra-intellectual power comes at a price. The comparison with last year's profitability level is also tough. Last year's first semester has benefited from a €900k one-off linked to the loss of the ex-CEO



Romain PIERREDON

Company Page

aerospacedefence@alphavalue.eu +33 (0) 1 70 61 10 50 corporate.alphavalue.com

This research has been commissioned and paid for by the company and is deemed to constitute an acceptable minor non-monetary benefit as defined in MiFID II

Buy	Upside: 198%
Target Price (6 months)	€ 0.08
Share Price	€ 0.03
Market Cap. €M	11.0
Price Momentum	GOOD
Extremes 12Months	0.02 🕨 0.15
Sustainability score	4.4 /10
Credit Risk	Сл
Bloomberg	ALDRV FP Equity
Reuters	ALDRV.PA



Download Full Analysis

PERF	1 w	1m	3m	12m
Drone Volt	-20.3%	-42.3%	-5.24%	-82.1%
Aerospace-Defence	-1.47%	-8.74%	-2.81%	-6.16%
STOXX 600	-4.69%	-8.76%	-5.86%	-16.1%

Last updated: 24/03/2022	12/21A	12/22E	12/23E	12/24E
Adjusted P/E (x)	ns	-9.32	-17.8	ns
Dividend yield (%)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
EV/EBITDA(R) (x)	-82.2	-86.8	2.53	-0.14
Adjusted EPS (€)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Growth in EPS (%)	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
Dividend (€)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Sales (€th)	8,617	11,515	14,197	17,052
Other margin (%)	48.9	51.0	57.0	63.8
Attributable net profit (€th)	5,551	-1,118	-613	-11.7
ROE (after tax) (%)	19.5	-2.88	-1.52	-0.03
Gearing (%)	-6.87	-9.11	-13.9	-22.8

Company Valuation - Company Financials



Olivier Gualdoni.

On the positive side, Drone Volt will not materially feel the impact of inflation on raw materials. Due to the ramp-up of production associated with Aquiline Drone's massive contract, Drone Volt has built over €3m worth of inventory. It possesses the standard drones to secure the supply for the short-term demand. Concerning its Distribution activity, the inflation is passed on directly to customers. For its most advanced drones, Hercules 20, LineDrone or Heliplane, its pricing power is sufficient to secure its current level of profitability.

The LineDrone is finally out!

After years of work, Drone Volt has released its most advanced drone to date: the LineDrone. This drone answers the needs of major energy providers. It has two main objectives 1) to analyse the state of the junction between the high-voltage lines 2) to analyse the tension of the high-voltage lines. The junction between the lines wears out frequently and needs to be changed. Measuring the tension of the high-voltage line is used to determine whether there is an energy leakage or not. Currently, energy providers use helicopters with thermal vision to detect energy leakage. This process is highly expensive, dangerous, fuel intensive and less precise than the LineDrone. Given the current soars in energy prices, the LineDrone has never been so vital.

The drone is capable of landing and moving along power lines with over 300,000 Volts while performing its analysis thanks to in-house built hardware and software. This enables the energy providers to leave the high-voltage lines open, whereas previously they had to be temporarily shut down for safety reasons. Shutting down a line for 1h can generate a loss of over €50k.

Nevertheless, the needs of the drone would be temporary for customers. To understand in depth the software and to be able to fly such an expensive electronic gadget requires human expertise. Hence, Drone Volt had to adapt its business proposal.

We buy the new strategy

After discussions with its existing and potential customers during current missions and exhibitions, Drone Volt has realized that it had to adapt its strategy to the market. Currently, customers require drones for specific temporary needs. The prospects are not prepared to train their employees to fly a drone once every 3-6 months. Instead, they would rather rent the drone with a specialized Drone Volt pilot for a day or two. These contracts would be highly lucrative. We believe that within a year of providing the LineDrone services Drone Volt would generate as much cash as selling the drone without having the cost of manufacturing a new one. Hydro-Quebec is still engaged in buying 3 LineDrones.

This strategy seems promising, as it matches perfectly with customer needs and would be profitable. We believe that Drone Volt's drone portfolio will convince customers over time which could lead to recurring contracts. For example, for high-voltage power lines, frequent maintenance checks are necessary. Stable revenues over time would be the game-changer that Drone Volt has been waiting for, as it would enable it to have a secure source of cash coming in. For its shareholders, it would also mean the end of potential dilution. With the additional visibility provided by the potential recurring contracts, Drone Volt would be able to recruit pilots and grow its drone stocks in better accordance with demand. So far, its largest customers have failed their engagements (Aquiline Drone and the Hungarian customer). More visibility would be greatly appreciated by both Drone Volt's management and shareholders. It seems it would solve all their recent torments.

Impact

Despite the current results that stood below our expectations, we are now confident that Drone Volt has found the appropriate business model. Its dependence on Aquiline Drone has previously been a liability. The fact that Q3 is expected to come in above last year's levels (despite the loss of revenues from Aquiline Drone) shows that Drone Volt has managed to diversify its customer base and to convince major players with its product portfolio. We will lower our profitability figures but remain convinced that Drone Volt is on the right track. We reiterated our positive opinion on the stock.

Sales by Geography



Consolidated P&L Accounts		12/21A	12/22E	12/23E
Sales	€th	8,617	11,515	14,197
Change in sales	%	47.7	33.6	23.3
Change in staff costs	%	-9.54	7.89	10.2
EBITDA	€th	-808	-66.1	1,213
EBITDA(R) margin	%	-9.38	-0.57	8.54
Depreciation	€th			
Underlying operating profit	€th	-3,115	-2,369	-1,342
Operating profit (EBIT)	€th	-2,705	-2,453	-1,428
Net financial expense	€th	172	-176	-203
of which related to pensions	€th		0.00	0.00
Exceptional items & other	€th	6,630		
Corporate tax	€th	1,276	1,324	822
Equity associates	€th			
Minority interests	€th	178	187	196
Adjusted attributable net profit	€th	-1,079	-1,118	-613
NOPAT	€th	-2,181	-1,658	-940
Cashflow Statement				
EBITDA	€th	-808	-66.1	1,213
Change in WCR	€th	-5,747	447	702
Actual div. received from equity holdi	€th	0.00	0.00	0.00
Paid taxes	€th	1,532	1,324	822
Exceptional items	€th			
Other operating cash flows	€th	-763	-100	-100
Total operating cash flows	€th	-5,786	1,605	2,637
Capital expenditure	€th	-3,067	-3,159	-2,527
Total investment flows	€th	-7,359	-1,359	1,223
Net interest expense	€th	172	-176	-203
Dividends (parent company)	€th			
Dividends to minorities interests	€th	0.00	0.00	0.00
New shareholders' equity	€th	13,206	0.00	1,000
Total financial flows	€th	13,311	588	1,297
Change in cash position	€th	167	834	5,156
Free cash flow (pre div.)	€th	-8,681	-1,730	-93.7
Per Share Data				
No. of shares net of treas. stock (year	Th	365,758	400,980	400,980
Number of diluted shares (average)	Th	283,258	384,486	402,097
Benchmark EPS	€	0.00	0.00	0.00
Restated NAV per share	€			
Net dividend per share	€	0.00	0.00	0.00

Valuation Summary

Value	Weight
€ 0.10	35%
€ 0.15	20%
€ 0.05	20%
€ 0.01	10%
€ 0.00	10%
€ 0.05	5%
€ 0.08	100%
	€ 0.10 € 0.15 € 0.05 € 0.01 € 0.00 € 0.05

Largest comparables

• KUKA

NAV/SOTP Calculation

Balance Sheet		12/21A	12/22E	12/23E
Goodwill	€th	152	150	149
Total intangible	€th	6,371	6,494	6,714
Tangible fixed assets	€th	923	951	979
Financial fixed assets	€th			
WCR	€th	4,085	3,638	2,936
Other assets	€th	7,850	7,458	7,085
Total assets (net of short term liab.)	€th	35,751	35,104	34,452
Ordinary shareholders' equity	€th	39,151	38,446	42,300
Quasi Equity & Preferred	€th			
Minority interests	€th	-1,155	-1,143	-1,132
Provisions for pensions	€th		0.00	0.00
Other provisions for risks and liabilities	€th	101	105	121
Total provisions for risks and liabilities	€th	101	105	121
Tax liabilities	€th	0.00	0.00	0.00
Other liabilities	€th	1,122	1,234	1,358
Net debt (cash)	€th	-3,468	-3,538	-8,195
Total liab. and shareholders' equity	€th	35,751	35,104	34,452
Capital Employed				
Capital employed after depreciation	€th	11,379	11,082	10,629
Profits & Risks Ratios				
ROE (after tax)	%	19.5	-2.88	-1.52
DOOF				
ROCE	%	-19.2	-15.0	-8.84
ROCE Gearing (at book value)	% %	-19.2 -6.87	-15.0 -9.11	-8.84 -13.9
Gearing (at book value)	%	-6.87	-9.11	-13.9
Gearing (at book value) Adj. Net debt/EBITDA(R)	% X	-6.87 4.29	-9.11 53.5	-13.9 -6.76
Gearing (at book value) Adj. Net debt/EBITDA(R) Interest cover (x)	% X	-6.87 4.29	-9.11 53.5	-13.9 -6.76
Gearing (at book value) Adj. Net debt/EBITDA(R) Interest cover (x) Valuation Ratios	% X X	-6.87 4.29 18.1	-9.11 53.5 -13.5	-13.9 -6.76 -6.61
Gearing (at book value) Adj. Net debt/EBITDA(R) Interest cover (x) Valuation Ratios Reference P/E (benchmark)	% X X X	-6.87 4.29 18.1 ns	-9.11 53.5 -13.5 -9.32	-13.9 -6.76 -6.61 -17.8
Gearing (at book value) Adj. Net debt/EBITDA(R) Interest cover (x) Valuation Ratios Reference P/E (benchmark) Free cash flow yield	% X X X X	-6.87 4.29 18.1 ns -12.4	-9.11 53.5 -13.5 -9.32 -15.9	-13.9 -6.76 -6.61 -17.8 -0.86
Gearing (at book value) Adj. Net debt/EBITDA(R) Interest cover (x) Valuation Ratios Reference P/E (benchmark) Free cash flow yield P/Book	% X X X % X	-6.87 4.29 18.1 	-9.11 53.5 -13.5 -9.32 -15.9 0.28	-13.9 -6.76 -6.61 -17.8 -0.86 0.26
Gearing (at book value) Adj. Net debt/EBITDA(R) Interest cover (x) Valuation Ratios Reference P/E (benchmark) Free cash flow yield P/Book Dividend yield	% X X X % X	-6.87 4.29 18.1 	-9.11 53.5 -13.5 -9.32 -15.9 0.28	-13.9 -6.76 -6.61 -17.8 -0.86 0.26
Gearing (at book value) Adj. Net debt/EBITDA(R) Interest cover (x) Valuation Ratios Reference P/E (benchmark) Free cash flow yield P/Book Dividend yield EV Calculation	% X X X % X % X %	-6.87 4.29 18.1 .12.4 1.79 0.00	-9.11 53.5 -13.5 -9.32 -15.9 0.28 0.00	-13.9 -6.76 -6.61 -17.8 -0.86 0.26 0.00
Gearing (at book value) Adj. Net debt/EBITDA(R) Interest cover (x) Valuation Ratios Reference P/E (benchmark) Free cash flow yield P/Book Dividend yield EV Calculation Market cap	% x x x % x % x %	-6.87 4.29 18.1 -12.4 1.79 0.00 70,109	-9.11 53.5 -13.5 -9.32 -15.9 0.28 0.00 10,867	-13.9 -6.76 -6.61 -17.8 -0.86 0.26 0.00
Gearing (at book value) Adj. Net debt/EBITDA(R) Interest cover (x) Valuation Ratios Reference P/E (benchmark) Free cash flow yield P/Book Dividend yield EV Calculation Market cap + Provisions	% x x % x % x % €th €th	-6.87 4.29 18.1 .12.4 1.79 0.00 70,109 101	-9.11 53.5 -13.5 -9.32 -15.9 0.28 0.00 10,867 105	-13.9 -6.76 -6.61 -17.8 -0.86 0.26 0.00 10,867 121
Gearing (at book value) Adj. Net debt/EBITDA(R) Interest cover (x) Valuation Ratios Reference P/E (benchmark) Free cash flow yield P/Book Dividend yield EV Calculation Market cap + Provisions + Unrecognised acturial losses/(gains)	% x x % x % x % €th €th	-6.87 4.29 18.1 -12.4 1.79 0.00 70,109 101 0.00	-9.11 53.5 -13.5 -9.32 -15.9 0.28 0.00 10,867 105 0.00	-13.9 -6.76 -6.61 -17.8 -0.86 0.26 0.00 10,867 121 0.00
Gearing (at book value) Adj. Net debt/EBITDA(R) Interest cover (x) Valuation Ratios Reference P/E (benchmark) Free cash flow yield P/Book Dividend yield EV Calculation Market cap + Provisions + Unrecognised acturial losses/(gains) + Net debt at year end	% x x % x % x % €th €th €th	-6.87 4.29 18.1 -12.4 1.79 0.00 70,109 101 0.00 -3,659	-9.11 53.5 -13.5 -9.32 -15.9 0.28 0.00 10,867 10,867 105 0.00 -3,739	-13.9 -6.76 -6.61 -17.8 -0.86 0.26 0.00 10,867 121 0.00 -8,405
Gearing (at book value) Adj. Net debt/EBITDA(R) Interest cover (x) Valuation Ratios Reference P/E (benchmark) Free cash flow yield P/Book Dividend yield EV Calculation Market cap + Provisions + Unrecognised acturial losses/(gains) + Net debt at year end + Leases debt equivalent	% x x % x % % €th €th €th €th €th	-6.87 4.29 18.1	-9.11 53.5 -13.5 -9.32 -15.9 0.28 0.00 10,867 105 0.00 -3,739 0.00	-13.9 -6.76 -6.61 -17.8 -0.86 0.26 0.00 10,867 121 0.00 -8,405 0.00
Gearing (at book value) Adj. Net debt/EBITDA(R) Interest cover (x) Valuation Ratios Reference P/E (benchmark) Free cash flow yield P/Book Dividend yield EV Calculation Market cap + Provisions + Unrecognised acturial losses/(gains) + Net debt at year end + Leases debt equivalent - Financial fixed assets (fair value)	% x x % x % x % % €th €th €th €th €th	-6.87 4.29 18.1 -12.4 1.79 0.00 70,109 101 0.00 -3,659 0.00 3,580	-9.11 53.5 -13.5 -9.32 -15.9 0.28 0.00 10,867 105 0.00 -3,739 0.00 4,922	-13.9 -6.76 -6.61 -17.8 -0.86 0.26 0.00 10,867 121 0.00 -8,405 0.00 2,947
Gearing (at book value) Adj. Net debt/EBITDA(R) Interest cover (x) Valuation Ratios Reference P/E (benchmark) Free cash flow yield P/Book Dividend yield EV Calculation Market cap + Provisions + Unrecognised acturial losses/(gains) + Net debt at year end + Leases debt equivalent - Financial fixed assets (fair value) + Minority interests (fair value)	% x x % x % x % Eth €th €th €th €th €th €th €th €th €th €th	-6.87 4.29 18.1 -12.4 1.79 0.00 70,109 101 0.00 -3,659 0.00 3,580 3,465	-9.11 53.5 -13.5 -9.32 -15.9 0.28 0.00 10,867 105 0.00 -3,739 0.00 4,922 3,430	-13.9 -6.76 -6.61 -17.8 -0.86 0.26 0.00 10,867 121 0.00 -8,405 0.00 2,947 3,430

Analyst : Romain Pierredon, Changes to Forecasts : 24/03/2022.

© 2022, AlphaValue All rights reserved. Contract research, paid for by the above corporate entity. Equity research methods and procedures are as applied by AlphaValue. Target prices and opinions are thus exclusively determined by those methods and procedures. All opinions and estimates included herein represent the personal, technical judgment of the analyst as of the date of this report and are subject to change without prior notice. The information contained herein has been compiled from sources believed to be reliable, but while all reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information contained herein is not untrue or misleading at the time of publication, we make no representation that it is accurate or completed not be reliad upon as such. AlphaValue does not accept any liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this report or its contents, including the investment view held in this report.